

IN THE SUPREME COURT FOR THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA

PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA,

Plaintiff and Respondent,

v.

DON'TE LAMONT McDANIEL,

Defendant and Appellant.

Capital Case

No. S171393

(Los Angeles County
Superior Court No.
TA074274)

APPELLANT'S THIRD SUPPLEMENTAL REPLY BRIEF

Appeal from the Judgment of the Superior Court
of the State of California for the County of Los Angeles

HONORABLE ROBERT J. PERRY

MARY K. McCOMB
State Public Defender
ELIAS BATCHELDER
Supervising Deputy State Public Defender
State Bar No. 253386
1111 Broadway, 10th Floor
Oakland, California 94607
Telephone (510) 267-3300
elias.batchelder@ospd.ca.gov

Attorneys for Appellant

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
APPELLANT’S THIRD SUPPLEMENTAL REPLY BRIEF.....	12
INTRODUCTION	12
I. <i>STARE DECISIS</i> SHOULD NOT STAND AS A BARRIER TO RECONSIDERATION OF THIS COURT’S PAST DECISIONS ON THE APPLICATION OF THE STATE JURY RIGHT TO THE PENALTY PHASE.....	19
II. EXISTING PROCEDURAL PROTECTIONS DO NOT SUPPLANT THE NECESSITY FOR REASONABLE DOUBT OR UNANIMITY AT THE PENALTY PHASE.....	22
III. HISTORY SUPPORTS APPLICATION OF CALIFORNIA’S JURY RIGHT PROTECTIONS TO THE PENALTY PHASE	29
A. California and Common Law History Support the Application of the Jury Right and the Reasonable Doubt Burden to the Ultimate Penalty Determination	29
B. The Attorney General’s Remaining Critiques of Reasonable Doubt at Penalty Are Flawed.....	37
C. History Strongly Supports the Principle that the Protection of Unanimity Should Apply to the Existence of Disputed Aggravating Crimes	47
1. Jury Protections Only Apply to the Existence of Crimes Charged as Aggravation: the Crime(s) Found at Guilt and Prior Crimes Introduced at Penalty	50
2. Legal History and the Origin of the Reasonable Doubt Protection as to Aggravating Factors Supports a Requirement of Unanimity.....	53
a. Aggravation Existed at Common Law at the Time the California Constitution was Adopted and Was Subject to Jury Protections.....	54

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
b. Decisions Under the 1957 Statute Incorporated the Jury Protections Applicable to the Guilt Trial	56
c. Reliability Concerns Underscore the Need for Unanimity as to Disputed Aggravating Factors	60
d. The Attorney General’s Claim that Prior Crimes are Merely “Foundational” Issues Contradicts a Jury Right Applicable to Accusations of Crime	62
IV. Failure to Apply the Jury Protections to the Penalty Decision is Prejudicial.....	66
CONCLUSION	74
CERTIFICATE OF COUNSEL	75

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page(s)

FEDERAL CASES

<i>Alleyne v. United States</i> (2013) 570 U.S. 99	21
<i>Almendarez-Torres v. U.S.</i> (1998) 523 U.S. 224	44
<i>Andres v. United States</i> (1948) 333 U.S. 740	36
<i>Apprendi v. New Jersey</i> (2000) 530 U.S. 466	42
<i>Hibdon v. United States</i> (6th Cir. 1953) 204 F.2d 834	40
<i>Hopt v. Utah</i> (1884) 110 U.S. 574	33, 34
<i>In re Winship</i> (1970) 397 U.S. 358	38
<i>Johnson v. Louisiana</i> (1972) 406 U.S. 399	21, 40
<i>Jones v. U.S.</i> (1999) 526 U.S. 227	32
<i>Marbury v. Madison</i> (1803) 5 U.S. 137	17
<i>Planned Parenthood of Southeastern Pennsylvania v. Casey</i> (1992) 505 U.S. 833	28
<i>Ramos v. Louisiana</i> (2020) 140 S.Ct. 1390	passim

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
<i>Ring v. Arizona</i> (2002) 536 U.S. 584	41
<i>Snyder v. Massachusetts</i> (1934) 291 U.S. 97	34
<i>Sullivan v. Louisiana</i> (1993) 508 U.S. 275	38, 66
<i>The Evergreens v. Nunan</i> (2d Cir. 1944) 141 F.2d 927	51
<i>U.S. v. Correa-Ventura</i> (5th Cir. 1993) 6 F.3d 1070	40
<i>Ulster County Court v. Allen</i> (1979) 442 U.S. 140	51
<i>Walton v. Arizona</i> (1990) 497 U.S. 639	41
<i>Winston v. United States</i> (1899) 172 U.S. 303	32

STATE CASES

<i>Conservatorship of Roulet</i> (1979) 23 Cal.3d 219.....	40, 53
<i>Dale v. City Court of City of Merced</i> (1951) 105 Cal.App.2d 602.....	44
<i>Mitchell v. Superior Court</i> (1989) 49 Cal.3d 1230.....	33
<i>People v. Arias</i> (1996) 13 Cal.4th 92	52

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
<i>People v. Bacigalupo</i> (1991) 1 Cal.4th 103	13
<i>People v. Blackburn</i> (2015) 61 Cal.4th 1113	66
<i>People v. Brown</i> (1988) 46 Cal.3d 432.....	66, 68, 69
<i>People v. Cancino</i> (1937) 10 Cal.2d 223.....	46
<i>People v. Coleman</i> (1942) 20 Cal.2d 399.....	47
<i>People v. Frierson</i> (1979) 25 Cal.3d 142	27
<i>People v. Ghent</i> (1987) 43 Cal.3d 739.....	48
<i>People v. Green</i> (1956) 47 Cal.2d 209	passim
<i>People v. Griffin</i> (2004) 33 Cal.4th 536	13, 18
<i>People v. Hall</i> (1926) 199 Cal. 451	13, 35
<i>People v. Hamilton</i> (1963) 60 Cal.2d 105.....	57, 58, 67
<i>People v. Henderson</i> (2020) 9 Cal.5th 1013.....	27
<i>People v. Hines</i> (1964) 61 Cal.2d 164.....	68

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
<i>People v. Jackson</i> (1980) 28 Cal.3d 264	45, 46
<i>People v. Martinez</i> (2009) 47 Cal.4th 399	25
<i>People v. McClellan</i> (1969) 71 Cal.2d 793	61, 65
<i>People v. Miranda</i> (1987) 44 Cal.3d 57	58, 63, 64
<i>People v. Mitchell</i> (1966) 63 Cal.2d 805	59
<i>People v. Morse</i> (1964) 60 Cal.2d 631.....	67
<i>People v. Nakahara</i> (2003) 30 Cal.4th 705.....	63
<i>People v. Ochoa</i> (1998) 19 Cal.4th 353.....	69
<i>People v. One 1941 Chevrolet Coupe</i> (1951) 37 Cal.2d 283.....	14
<i>People v. Perry</i> (1925) 195 Cal. 623.....	46
<i>People v. Phillips</i> (1985) 41 Cal.3d 29.....	52
<i>People v. Polk</i> (1965) 63 Cal.2d 443.....	59
<i>People v. Potts</i> (2019) 6 Cal.5th 1012.....	20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
<i>People v. Prieto</i> (2003) 30 Cal.4th 226	13
<i>People v. Reliford</i> (2003) 29 Cal.4th 1007	63
<i>People v. Robertson</i> (1982) 33 Cal.3d 21.....	passim
<i>People v. Rodriguez</i> (1986) 42 Cal.3d 730.....	27
<i>People v. Rogers</i> (2006) 39 Cal.4th 826	51
<i>People v. Russo</i> (2001) 25 Cal.4th 1124	49, 63
<i>People v. Stanworth</i> (1969) 71 Cal.2d 820.....	57
<i>People v. Suarez</i> (2020) 10 Cal.5th 116	25
<i>People v. Tanner</i> (1852) 2 Cal. 257.....	16, 35
<i>People v. Terry</i> (1964) 61 Cal.2d 137.....	57, 58
<i>People v. Travers</i> (1891) 88 Cal. 233.....	30
<i>People v. Valencia</i> (2008) 43 Cal.4th 268.....	57
<i>People v. Virgil</i> (2011) 51 Cal.4th 1210.....	18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
<i>People v. Williams</i> , (1948) 32 Cal.2d 78.....	40, 41, 60
<i>People v. Williams</i> (2010) 49 Cal.4th 405	53
<i>People v. Wolfe</i> , (2003) 114 Cal.App.4th 177	40
<i>Rauf v. State</i> (Del. 2016) 145 A.3d 430	31, 32
<i>State v. Carroll</i> (1842) 24 N.C. 257	56
<i>Ty State Building & Construction Trades Council of California v. City of Vista</i> , (2012) 54 Cal.4th 547	17

CONSTITUTIONS

Cal. Const. art. I, § 16.....	passim
Cal. Const. art. VI, § 13	47
Cal. Const. former art. VI, § 4 1/2	47

STATE STATUTES

Pen. Code § 1401 subd.(1).....	44
--------------------------------	----

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Amicus Brief for States of New York, California, et al. <i>Ramos v. Louisiana</i> , 140 S.Ct. 1390, 2019 WL 2576549.....	61
Blackstone, Commentaries on the Laws of England (1st Ed. 1765)	passim

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Anderson, Dictionary of Law (1893)	51
Black’s Law Dictionary (1st Ed. 1891)	51
Baldus et al., <i>Furman at 45: Constitutional Challenges from California’s Failure to (Again) Narrow Death Eligibility</i> , (2019) 16 J. Emp. Leg. Stud. 693	23
California State Archives, Supreme Court file on <i>People v. George Tanner</i> (1852) 2 Cal. 257	34
Former Pen. Code § 190.1, enacted by Stats.1957, ch. 1968, § 2	passim
Green, <i>Verdict According to Conscience: Perspectives on the English Criminal Trial Jury: 1200-1800</i> (1985)	31
Grosso, <i>Death by Stereotype: Race, Ethnicity, and California’s Failure to Implement Furman’s Narrowing Requirement</i> , (2019) 66 UCLA L. Rev. 1394	22, 24
Jackson, <i>Decisional Law and Stare Decisis</i> , (1944) 30 A.B.A.J. 334.....	20
Kalt, <i>The Exclusion of Felons from Jury Service</i> , (2003) 53 Am. U. L. Rev. 65.....	55
King, <i>Sentencing and Prior Convictions: The Past, the Future, and the End of the Prior-Conviction Exception to Apprendi</i> (2014) 97 Marq. L. Rev. 523	55
Maynard, <i>A Guide to Juries: Setting for their Antiquity, Power and Duty, From the Common-Law and Statutes</i> (1699)	38, 59
Shatz & Rivkind, <i>The California Death Penalty Scheme: Requiem for Furman?</i> (1997) 72 N.Y.U. L. Rev. 1283	23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Skelton, <i>In California, the Death Penalty is All but Meaningless. A Life Sentence for the Golden State Killer Was the Right Move</i> , L.A. Times (Jul. 2, 2020)	27
Spooner, <i>An Essay on the Trial By Jury</i> (1852)	20, 30
Stats. 1851, Ch. 95, § 2	33
Thayer, “ <i>Law and Fact</i> ” in <i>Jury Trials</i> , (1890) 4 Harv. L. Rev. 147	15, 50
Thekmedyan, <i>Under D.A. Jackie Lacey, Only People of Color Have Been Sentenced To Death, Report Says</i> , L.A. Times (Jun. 18, 2019)	23
Uelmen, <i>Death Penalty Appeals and Habeas Proceedings: The California Experience</i> (2009) 93 Marq. L. Rev. 495.....	23
White, <i>Fact-Finding and the Death Penalty: The Scope of A Capital Defendant's Right to Jury Trial</i> , (1989) 65 Notre Dame L. Rev. 1	32

JURY INSTRUCTIONS

CALJIC 2.50.01.....	63
